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INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
DISPOSABLE IRRIGATION TUBING

CAUTION

TEMPERATURE LIMITS

KEEP AWAY FROM 
DIRECT SUNLIGHT

PROTECT FROM 
MOISTURE

LOT CODE

QUANTITY

EXPIRY

DO NOT USE IF 
PACKAGING IS DAMAGED

MEDICAL DEVICE

DISPOSE OF AFTER 
24 HOURS OF USE

NON-STERILE

MANUFACTURER

LATEX FREE

PHT FREE

READ INSTRUCTIONS 
FOR USE

REFERENCE

EC ACCORDING TO 
DIRECTIVE 93/42/EEC
AND UPDATE
2007/47/EC

• Replace the valve with SINGLE USE ONE-
WAY WATER JET CONNECTOR between 
each patient.

• Using the tubing for more than 24 hours 
can cause bacteria to develop in the 
stagnant water within the tube.

• Before using this device, please read the 
instructions for the endoscope you will be 
using, as well as for any accessories that 
will be used. 

COMMDOCU200/002

Rev C Date: 2021-05-07

DISPOSABLE IRRIGATION TUBING
Please read the following information carefully.
Failure to use the product as intended may have harmful consequences for 
the patient.

Important reminder:  
This document contains instructions for using the “ENDOtube for Wash 
Pump” tubing for endoscopes. It contains no references to particular 
medical procedures. The manufacturer will not be held liable for any 
problems caused by improper use of the device.  

 I. INDICATION / COMPATIBILITY
 

ENDOtube for Wash Pump is used to irrigate endoscopes with sterile 
water, via the irrigation pump during gastrointestinal endoscopies.
ENDOtube for Wash Pump is a device that can be used for 24 hours 
following removal from packaging thanks to the use of SINGLE USE ONE-
WAY WATER JET CONNECTOR.

One end of the ENDOtube for Wash Pump connects to sterile water 
bottles, and the other to specific port on the endoscope that is used for 
irrigation.

There are seven models of the ENDOtube for Wash Pump:

•  PLO000100 is compatible with Olympus 140, 160, 180, and 190 series 
   endoscopes and EMED irrigation pumps.
•  PLPPLF200 is compatible with Pentax and Fujifilm endoscopes and EMED 
   irrigation pumps.
•  PLO000300 is compatible with Olympus 140, 160, 180, and 190 series 
   endoscopes and Olympus irrigation pumps.
•  PLO000400 is compatible with Olympus 140, 160, 180, and 190 series 
   endoscopes and the main irrigation pumps on the market.
•  PLPPLF500 is compatible with Pentax and Fujifilm endoscopes and the 
   main irrigation pumps on the market.
•  PLO000600 is compatible with Olympus 140, 160, 180, and 190 series 
   endoscopes and ERBE irrigation pumps.
•  PLPPLF700 is compatible with Pentax and Fujifilm endoscopes and ERBE 
   irrigation pumps

SINGLE USE ONE-WAY WATER JET CONNECTOR comes in two models:

•  100100 - SINGLE USE ONE-WAY WATER JET CONNECTOR FOR OLYMPUS
•  100300 - SINGLE USE ONE-WAY WATER JET CONNECTOR FOR FUJIFILM

CONTRAINDICATIONS: 
The contraindications are those particular to any endoscopy procedure.

24h
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II. STORAGE / PACKAGING

 STORAGE:
•  Room temperature: +10°C to +50°C
•  Expiry date: 2 years (see on the label)

PACKAGING:
Wash Pump tubing is packaged individually in boxes of 20.
Once removed from its packaging, the tubing must be used within 24 hours of opening.

III. WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS

 The ENDOtube for Wash Pump range: 
•  Must be used within 24 hours of opening with the use of SINGLE USE ONE-WAY WATER JET CONNECTOR between each 
   patient.
•  Must be disposed of as waste in compliance with the country’s applicable regulations.
•  Must never be connected or reconnected to an endoscope that has not been washed as per manufacturer instructions.
•  Not designed to be reused after being used for 24 hours.
•  Must only be used by qualified endoscopy personnel.

When changing the water bottle, disconnecting the system between two patients, or during any other procedures, 
authorized personnel must use appropriate techniques to avoid contaminating the ENDOtube for Wash Pump system.
Be sure to identify any leakages in the connector to avoid wetting the floor and causing staff to slip.

The ENDOtube for Wash Pump comes with a male Luer lock fitting. In normal conditions of use, the ENDOtube for Wash 
Pump tube is designed to be used away from the patient and close to the endoscopy column. 
Special care must be taken, however, to avoid inadvertently connecting the connector to an existing line in the patent 
with a female connector.

IV. USE / MAINTENANCE / CLEANING / DISINFECTION / STERILISATION

USE:
It is important that you familiarise yourself with the device and complete a trial run before using it in a clinical context 
(See also the instructions for the endoscope and any accessories used)
Remember that the wash pump tubing comes with a backstop valve so that it can be reused several times in 24 hours with the use of 
SINGLE USE ONE-WAY WATER JET CONNECTOR. 

1. Open a bottle of sterile water (25cl, 50cl, or 100cl). 
2. Open the packaging and remove the ENDOtube for Wash Pump system. 
3. Insert the tube into the bottle of sterile water and firmly press the stop to make sure it is watertight.
4. Open the irrigation pump head and insert the tubing, then close the pump head. 

 
Part no. Description

1 Tube

2 Cap

3 Male Luer Lock fitting

4 Backstop valve

5 Female Luer Lock fitting

6 Metal base for Olympus
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5. Power on the irrigation pump and launch the system before any procedure begins. 
6. Connect the ENDOtube for Wash Pump backstop valve to the endoscope’s auxiliary canal
7. If you need to replace the water bottle, use suitable techniques. 
8. Once the procedure is complete, unplug the ENDOtube for Wash Pump system. 

Make sure that the device is properly disposed of within 24 hours of opening the packaging. A traceability label is provided for
this purpose. Dispose of the device according to applicable regulations in your country.
                      

MAINTENANCE:
•  No maintenance is required for this product.
•  Do not use tubing if the packaging is damaged.

CLEANING / DISINFECTION / STERILISATION:
It is a non-sterile device for 24-hour use that cannot be sterilized. Disinfection or cleaning is not necessary.
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MODE D’EMPLOI
TUBULURE POMPE DE LAVAGE       

Attention

Limites de température

Conserver à l’abri de la 
lumière du soleil

Craint l’humidité

Code de lot

Quantité

Date limite d’utilisation

Ne pas utiliser si 
l’emballage est 
endommagé

Dispositif médical

Jeter après 24 
heures d’utilisation

Non stérile

Fabricant

Sans Latex

Sans PHT

Consulter les 
instructions 
d’utilisation

Référence catalogue

CE selon la directive 
93/42/CEE et mise à 
jour 2007/47/CE

• Remplacer la valve par un connecteur à 
patient unique ENDOtube for Wash Pump 
entre chaque patient.

• L’utilisation de la tubulure au-delà 
de 24h serait un facteur favorable au 
développement de bactéries dû à l’eau 
stagnante dans la tubulure.

• Consulter le mode d’emploi de l’appareil 
d’endoscopie concerné, ainsi que celui de 
ses accessoires à utiliser avant toute mise 
en service de cet appareil.

COMMDOCU200/002

Rev C Date: 2021-05-07

TUBULURE POMPE DE LAVAGE 
Prière de lire attentivement les informations suivantes:
L’inobservation des précautions d’emploi pourrait avoir des conséquences 
néfastes pour le patient.

Remarque importante:
Ce document fournit une aide à l’utilisation des tubulures pour pompe 
de lavage pour endoscope. Il n’y est pas fait référence à une technique 
médicale particulière. Le fabricant décline toute responsabilité pour tout 
problème résultant d’une mauvaise utilisation du dispositif. 

I. INDICATION / COMPATIBILITE
 

ENDOtube for Wash Pump permet l’irrigation en eau stérile vers 
les endoscopes via la pompe d’irrigation au cours des procédures 
d’endoscopie gastro-intestinale.
ENDOtube for Wash Pump est un dispositif qui peut être utilisé pendant 
24 heures après son ouverture grâce à l’utilisation de connecteur à patient 
unique ENDOtube for Wash Pump.

ENDOtube for Wash Pump se connecte d’un côté à un flacon d’eau 
stérile et de l’autre coté à un port spécifique de l’endoscope utilisable pour 
l’irrigation grâce à une connectique spécifique.

ENDOtube for Wash Pump dispose de sept références:

•  PLO000100 est compatible pour une utilisation avec les endoscopes 
   Olympus des séries 140, 160, 180, 190 et les pompes d’irrigation EMED.
•  PLPPLF200 est compatible pour une utilisation avec les endoscopes 
   Pentax et Fujifilm et les pompes d’irrigation EMED.
•  PLO000300 est le dispositif compatible à utiliser avec les endoscopes 
   Olympus 140, 160, 180, 190 et les pompes d’irrigation Olympus.
•  PLO000400 est le dispositif compatible à utiliser avec les endoscopes 
   Olympus 140, 160, 180, 190 et les principales pompes d’irrigation du 
   marché.
•  PLPPLF500 est compatible pour une utilisation avec les endoscopes 
   Pentax et Fujifilm et les principales pompes d’irrigation du marché.
•  PLO000600 est le dispositif compatible pour une utilisation avec les 
   endoscopes Olympus 140, 160, 180, 190 et les pompes d’irrigation ERBE.
•  PLPPLF700 est le dispositif compatible pour une utilisation avec les 
   endoscopes Pentax et Fujifilm et les pompes ERBE.

Deux connecteurs à patient unique ENDOtube for Wash Pump sont 
disponibles : 

•  100100 - CONNECTEUR A PATIENT UNIQUE AVEC VALVE ANTI-RETOUR 
   COMPATIBLE CANAL WATER JET Endoscope OLYMPUS
•  100300 - CONNECTEUR A PATIENT UNIQUE AVEC VALVE ANTI-RETOUR 
   COMPATIBLE CANAL WATER JET Endoscope FUJIFILM

CONTRE INDICATIONS : 
Les contre-indications sont celles spécifiques à toute intervention 
endoscopique.

24h

PHT
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II. STOCKAGE / CONDITIONNEMENT

STOCKAGE:
•   Température ambiante : +10 à +50 °C
•   Date de péremption : 2 ans (voir sur l’étiquette)

CONDITIONNEMENT:
Les tubulures pour pompe de lavage sont conditionnées unitairement puis par carton de 20.
Une fois sortie de son emballage la tubulure doit être utilisée dans les 24 heures.

III. AVERTISSEMENT ET PRECAUTIONS

La gamme ENDOtube for Wash Pump: 
 •  Doit être utilisé dans les 24 heures suivant l’ouverture de l’emballage avec à l’utilisation de connecteur à patient unique 
    ENDOtube for Wash Pump entre chaque patient. 
 •  Doit être jeté comme déchet en respectant les normes du pays en vigueur. 
 •  Ne doit jamais être connecté ou reconnecté à un endoscope n’ayant pas suivi le cycle de lavage recommandé par le 
       constructeur.
 •  Est un dispositif qui ne peut pas être retraité après avoir été utilisé 24 heures. 
 •  Doit être utilisé uniquement par des personnes habilitées à travailler dans les services d’endoscopies.

 Lors d’un changement de b outeille d’eau, d’une déconnection du système entre deux patients ou de toutes autres  
 manipulations, le personnel habilité doit respecter les techniques appropriées afin d’éviter la contamination du  
 système ENDOtube for Wash Pump. 
 S’assurer qu’aucune fuite au niveau du connecteur est constaté afin d’éviter que les sols soient potentiellement mouillés et  
 qu’ils n’entrennent la chute du personnel soignant

 Le dispositif ENDOtube for Wash Pump est muni d’un connecteur Luer male. Dans les conditions normales   
 d’utilisation, la tubulure ENDOtube for Wash Pump est destinée à être utilisée à distance du patient à proximité de la  
 colonne d’endoscopie. 
 Une attention particulière doit cependant être apportée à ce que ce connecteur ne soit pas par inadvertance   
 connecté à une voie déjà présente sur le patient et munie d’un connecteur femelle.

IV.  UTILISATION / MAINTENANCE / NETTOYAGE / DESINFECTION / STERILISATION

UTILISATION:
Il est important de se familiariser et de réaliser un essai avec le dispositif avant toute utilisation clinique. 
(Voir également le mode d’emploi de l’appareil d’endoscopie et des accessoires concernés)
Pour rappel, les tubulures pour les pompes de lavage sont munies d’un connecteur avec valve anti-retour et cela dans le but de 
pouvoir utiliser la tubulure plusieurs fois pendant 24h grâce à l’utilisation de connecteur à patient unique ENDOtube for Wash 
Pump.
 

HS.NisshaMedical.com

 
Part no. Description

1 Tube

2 Bouchon

3 Raccord luer mâle

4 Valve anti-retour

5 Raccord luer femelle

6 Buse métallique pour Olympus
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1. Ouvrir un flacon d’eau stérile (25 cl, 50 cl ou 100 cl). 
2. Ouvrir l’emballage et en sortir le système ENDOtube for Wash Pump.
3. Insérer la tubulure dans le flacon d’eau stérile et bien enfoncer le bouchon pour assurer l’étanchéité.
4. Ouvrir la tête de pompe de la pompe d’irrigation et insérer la tubulure, puis refermer la tête de pompe. 
5. Mettre sous tension la pompe d’irrigation et amorcer le système avant toute procédure. 
6. Connecter la valve anti-retour neuve ENDOtube for Wash Pump au canal auxiliaire de l’endoscope
7. Si le flacon d’eau doit être remplacé, utiliser les techniques appropriées à ce changement. 
8. Une fois la procédure terminée, débrancher le système ENDOtube for Wash Pump. 
9. Vérifier que le dispositif est bien éliminé au maximum 24 heures après ouverture de l’emballage. Une étiquette de traçabilité est 

prévue à cet effet. Respecter les normes et les techniques en vigueur du pays pour l’élimination de ce dispositif.                                                   

MAINTENANCE:
•  Si l’emballage est endommagé, ne pas utiliser la tubulure.
•  Il n’y a pas de maintenance pour ce produit.

NETTOYAGE / DESINFECTION / STERILISATION:
Ce dispositif non stérile est à usage 24h non stérilisable. La désinfection ou le nettoyage ne sont pas nécessaires.

HS.NisshaMedical.com
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
TUBO DE IRRIGACION DESECHABLE

¡Atención!

Límites de temperatura

Conservar protegido 
de la luz solar

No resiste la 
humedad

Código de lote

Cantidad

Fecha límite de uso

No utilizar si el embalaje 
está dañado

Dispositivo médico

Desechar tras 24 
horas de uso

No estéril

Fabricante

Sin Látex

Sin PHT

Consultar las 
instrucciones de uso

Referencia catálogo

CE según la 
directiva 93/42/
CEE y actualización 
2007/47/CE

TUBO DE IRRIGACION DESECHABLE
Se ruega leer atentamente la siguiente información:
La inobservancia de las recomendaciones de uso podría tener 
consecuencias perjudiciales para el paciente.

Aclaración importante:
Este documento sirve de ayuda para el uso de los tubos para bomba de 
lavado de endoscopio: “ENDOtube for Wash Pump”.  No hace referencia 
a una técnica médica específica. El fabricante no se responsabilizará por 
ningún problema ocasionado por un uso inadecuado del dispositivo. 

I. INDICACIÓN
 

ENDOtube for Wash Pump posibilita la irrigación de agua esterilizada 
hacia los endoscopios a través de la bomba de irrigación durante las 
intervenciones endoscópicas gastrointestinales.
ENDOtube for Wash Pump es un dispositivo que se puede utilizar durante 
24 horas una vez abierto gracias al uso de CONECTOR DE CHORRO DE 
AGUA (DIRECCION UNICA) DESECHABLE.

ENDOtube for Wash Pump se conecta, de un lado, a una botella de agua 
esterilizada y, del otro, a un puerto específico del endoscopio que se usa 
para la irrigación gracias a un sistema de conexión específico.

Existen siete referencias disponibles:

•  PLO000100 es compatible para su uso con los endoscopios Olympus de 
   las series 140, 160, 180, 190 y con las bombas de irrigación EMED.
•  PLPPLF200 es compatible para su uso con los endoscopios Pentax y 
   Fujifilm y con las bombas de irrigación EMED.
•  PLO000300 es el dispositivo compatible para su uso con los endoscopios 
   Olympus 140, 160, 180, 190 y con las bombas de irrigación Olympus.
•  PLO000400 es el dispositivo compatible para usar con los endoscopios 
   Olympus 140, 160, 180, 190 y con las principales bombas de irrigación del 
   mercado.
•  PLPPLF500 es compatible para su uso con los endoscopios Pentax y 
   Fujifilm y con las principales bombas de irrigación del mercado.
•  PLO000600 es el dispositivo compatible para su uso con los endoscopios 
   Olympus 140, 160, 180, 190 y con las bombas de irrigación ERBE
•  PLPPLF700 es el dispositivo compatible para su uso con los endoscopios 
   Pentax y Fujifilm y con las bombas ERBE.

Existen dos referencias disponibles de CONECTOR DE CHORRO DE AGUA 
(DIRECCION UNICA) DESECHABLE:

•  100100 - CONECTOR DE CHORRO DE AGUA (DIRECCION UNICA) 
   DESECHABLE PARA OLYMPUS
•  100300 - CONECTOR DE CHORRO DE AGUA (DIRECCION UNICA) 
   DESECHABLE PARA FUJIFILM

CONTRAINDICACIONES: 
Las contraindicaciones son las específicas para cualquier intervención 
endoscópica.

24h

PHT

• Reemplace la válvula con CONECTOR DE 
CHORRO DE AGUA (DIRECCION UNICA) 
DESECHABLE entre cada paciente.

• El uso del tubo pasadas 24 h favorecería 
el desarrollo de bacterias debido al agua 
estancada en el tubo.

• Consultar las instrucciones de uso del 
aparato de endoscopia correspondiente, 
así como las de sus accesorios que 
deben emplearse antes de poner en 
funcionamiento este aparato.

COMMDOCU200/002

Rev C Date: 2021-05-07
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II. ALMACENAMIENTO / PRESENTACIÓN

ALMACENAMIENTO:
•  Temperatura ambiente: +10 a +50 ºC
•  Fecha de caducidad: 2 años (ver en la etiqueta)

PRESENTACIÓN:
Los tubos para bomba de lavado de endoscopio están disponibles de forma individual dentro de cajas de 20 unidades.
Una vez abierto el embalaje, el tubo debe utilizarse dentro de 24 horas.

III. ADVERTENCIA Y PRECAUCIONES

 La gama ENDOtube for Wash Pump:   
• Se debe utilizar dentro de 24 horas una vez abierto el embalaje con el uso del CONECTOR DE CHORRO DE AGUA 

(DIRECCION UNICA) DESECHABLE entre cada paciente.
• Debe descartarse como desecho respetando las normas vigentes en el país correspondiente,
• Nunca debe conectarse o reconectarse a un endoscopio que no haya seguido el ciclo de lavado recomendado por el 

fabricante.
• Es un dispositivo que no puede reutilizarse tras ser usado durante 24 horas.
• Solo debe ser utilizado por personas facultadas para trabajar en el área de endoscopias. 

Al realizar el cambio de una botella de agua, desconectar el sistema entre un paciente y otro o proceder a cualquier 
otra manipulación, el personal habilitado debe cumplir las técnicas adecuadas para evitar la contaminación del 
sistema ENDOtube for Wash Pump.
Asegurarse de que no haya ninguna filtración a la altura del conector para evitar que el suelo se moje y ocasione la caída del 
personal de atención médica.

El dispositivo está provisto de un conector Luer macho. 
Se debe prestar especial atención para que este conector no sea conectado sin querer a una vía ya presente en el 
paciente que tenga un conector hembra.

IV. INSTALACIÓN / USO / MANTENIMIENTO / LIMPIEZA / DESINFECCIÓN / ESTERILIZACIÓN

INSTALACIÓN:
Para una instalación y uso óptimos de ENDOtube for Wash Pump, se deben seguir las siguientes instrucciones:
(Véanse también las instrucciones de uso del aparato de endoscopia y de los accesorios correspondientes)

Se recuerda que los tubos para las bombas de lavado cuentan con un conector con válvula antirretorno para poder utilizar el tubo 
varias veces durante 24h con el uso del CONECTOR DE CHORRO DE AGUA (DIRECCION UNICA) DESECHABLE.

USO 
Es importante familiarizarse y realizar un ensayo con el dispositivo antes de cualquier uso clínico. 

 
Part no. Description

1 Tubo

2 Tapón 

3 Conector Luer macho

4 Válvula antirretorno

5 Conector Luer hembra

6 Boquilla metálica para Olympus
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1. Abrir un frasco de agua esterilizada (25 cl, 50 cl o 100 cl). 
2. Abrir el embalaje y extraer el sistema ENDOtube for Wash Pump. 
3. Insertar el tubo en el frasco de agua esterilizada y hundir bien el tapón para garantizar la impermeabilidad.
4. Abrir el cabezal de la bomba de irrigación e insertar el tubo, luego volver a cerrar el cabezal de la bomba. 
5. Dar tensión a la bomba de irrigación y cebar el mecanismo antes de cualquier procedimiento. 
6. Conectar la válvula antirretorno ENDOtube for Wash Pump al canal auxiliar del endoscopio o al racor lateral de la válvula para 

biopsia.
7. Si debe reemplazar el frasco de agua, utilice las técnicas adecuadas para realizar el cambio. 
8. Una vez terminado el procedimiento, desconectar el sistema ENDOtube for Wash Pump.
9. Controle que el dispositivo haya sido eliminado como máximo 24 horas después de la apertura del embalaje. Con esta 

finalidad, se prevé una etiqueta de trazabilidad. Cumplir con las normas y técnicas vigentes en el país correspondiente para la 
eliminación de este dispositivo.

MANTENIMIENTO:
•  No hay mantenimiento para este producto.
•  Si el embalaje está dañado, no se debe utilizar el tubo.

LIMPIEZA / DESINFECCIÓN / ESTERILIZACIÓN:
Es un dispositivo no estéril para uso de 24 horas que no se puede esterilizar. No es necesario desinfectar ni limpiar.
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
SPÜLPUMPEN-
ANSCHLUSSSCHLAUCH        

Achtung

Temperaturgrenzen

Vor Sonnenlicht 
geschützt aufbewahren

Vor Feuchtigkeit 
schützen

Chargennummer

Anzahl

Mindesthaltbarkeitsdatum

Bei beschädigter 
Verpackung nicht 
verwenden

Medizinisches Gerät

Nach 24 Stunden 
Gebrauch entsorgen

Nicht steril

Hersteller

Latexfrei

PHT-frei

Bitte die Gebrauch-
sanweisungen lesen

Katalognummer

CE nach Richtlinie 
93/42/EWG und 
aktualisiert 2007/47/
EG

SPÜLPUMPEN-ANSCHLUSSSCHLAUCH  
Bitte lesen Sie die folgenden Informationen aufmerksam durch:
Das Nichtbeachten der Vorsichtsmaßnahmen kann für Patienten 
schwerwiegende Folgen haben.

Wichtiger Hinweis:
Dieses Dokument bietet Hilfestellung bei der Verwendung von 
Spülpumpen-Anschlussschläuchen für Endoskope: „ENDOtube for 
Wash Pump“. Es wird auf keine bestimmte medizinische Technik Bezug 
genommen. Der Hersteller haftet nicht für Probleme, die durch den 
unsachgemäßen Gebrauch des Geräts entstehen.

I. INDIKATION / KOMPATIBILITÄT
 

ENDOtube for Wash Pump ermöglicht während der gastrointestinalen 
Endoskopie eine Sterilwasserversorgung der Endoskope über eine 
Spülpumpe. 
ENDOtube for Wash Pump ist ein Gerät, das nach der Entnahme 
aus der Verpackung für 24 Stunden lang mit einem WATER JET 
EINMALKONNEKTOR MIT RÜCKSCHLAGVENTIL verwendet werden kann.

ENDOtube for Wash Pump gibt es in sieben Ausführungen, die den 
Hauptanbietern des Marktes entsprechen:

•  PLO000100 ist kompatibel mit den Olympus-Endoskopen der Serien 140, 
   160, 180, 190 sowie den EMED-Irrigationspumpen.
•  PLPPLF200 kann mit Endoskopen von Pentax und Fujifilm sowie EMED-
   Irrigationspumpen verwendet werden.
•  PLO000300 kann mit den Olympus-Endoskopen 140, 160, 180, 190 sowie 
   den Olympus-Irrigationspumpen verwendet werden.
•  PLO000400 kann mit den Olympus-Endoskopen 140, 160, 180, 190 sowie 
   den gängigen Irrigationspumpen verwendet werden.
•  PLPPLF500 kann mit Endoskopen von Pentax und Fujifilm sowie den 
   gängigen Irrigationspumpen verwendet werden.
•  PLO000600 kann mit den Olympus-Endoskopen 140, 160, 180, 190 sowie 
   den ERBE-Irrigationspumpen verwendet werden.
•  PLPPLF700 kann mit Endoskopen von Pentax und Fujifilm sowie den 
   ERBE-Irrigationspumpen verwendet werden

WATER JET EINMALKONNEKTOR MIT RÜCKSCHLAGVENTIL sind in zwei 
Versionen verfügbar:

•  100100 - WATER JET EINMALKONNEKTOR MIT RÜCKSCHLAGVENTIL - 
   ENDOSKOP OLYMPUS
•  100300 - WATER JET EINMALKONNEKTOR MIT RÜCKSCHLAGVENTIL - 
   ENDOSKOP FUJIFILM

GEGENANZEIGEN: 
Die Gegenanzeigen umfassen die für jedes endoskopische Verfahren 
geltenden spezifischen Gegenanzeigen.

24h

PHT
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• Das Ventil muss nach Verwendung 
an einem Patienten durch ein WATER 
JET EINMALKONNEKTOR MIT 
RÜCKSCHLAGVENTIL ersetzt werden.

• Die Verwendung des Anschlussschlauchs 
nach Ablauf von 24 Stunden würde 
aufgrund des stehenden Wassers die 
Entwicklung von Keimen im Schlauch 
begünstigen. 

• Bitte beachten Sie vor der Benutzung 
des betreffenden Endoskopiegeräts die 
zugehörige Gebrauchsanweisung sowie 
die Anleitung für das zu verwendende 
Zubehör.
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II. LAGERUNG / VERPACKUNG

LAGERUNG:
•   Umgebungstemperatur: +10 °C bis +50 °C
•   Verfallsdatum: 2 Jahre (siehe auf dem Etikett)

VERPACKUNG:
Die Anschlussschläuche für Endoskop-Spülpumpen sind einzeln verpackt in Schachteln zu 20 Stück gepackt.
Nach der Entnahme aus der Verpackung müssen die Anschlussschläuche innerhalb von 24 Stunden verwendet werden.

III. WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

Die Produktreihe ENDOtube for Wash Pump:    
•  Muss innerhalb von 24 Stunden nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung unter Verwendung von einem neuen WATER JET  
   EINMALKONNEKTOR MIT RÜCKSCHLAGVENTIL zwischen jedem Patienten verwendet werden,
•  Muss gemäß den geltenden Vorschriften des jeweiligen Landes als Abfall entsorgt werden,
•  Darf niemals an ein Endoskop angeschlossen beziehungsweise erneut angeschlossen werden, das nicht dem vom Hersteller 
   empfohlenen Reinigungszyklus unterzogen wurde.
•  Ist ein Gerät, das nach dem Ablauf von 24 Stunden Nutzung nicht aufbereitet werden darf. 
•  Darf nur von Personen verwendet werden, die zur Arbeit in der Endoskopieabteilung autorisiert sind

Beim Wechseln der Wasserflaschen, beim Trennen des Systems zwischen zwei Patienten oder bei anderen 
Handhabungen muss das autorisierte Personal geeignete Techniken befolgen, um eine Kontamination des ENDOtube 
for Wash Pump-Systems zu vermeiden.
Es ist sicherzustellen, dass am Ansatz keine Leckage vorliegt, die durch das Auslaufen auf den Boden eine Sturzgefahr für das 
Personal hervorrufen könnte.

Das Gerät ist mit einem männlichen Luer-Anschluss ausgestattet. Unter normalen Verwendungsbedingungen kann der 
ENDOtube for Wash Pump-Schlauch außerhalb des Patienten und in der Nähe der Endoskopiesäule verwendet werden.
Besondere Vorsicht ist geboten, wenn am Patienten gelegte Zugänge mit weiblichem Anschluss vorhanden sind, an 
die dieser Anschluss versehentlich angeschlossen werden könnte.

IV. INSTALLATION / NUTZUNG / WARTUNG / REINIGUNG / DESINFEKTION / STERILISATION

INSTALLATION:
Gehen Sie wie folgt vor, um ENDOtube for Wash Pump optimal zu installieren und zu verwenden:
(Siehe auch die Gebrauchsanweisung des Endoskopiegeräts und des jeweiligen Zubehörs}

Denken Sie daran, dass der Anschlussschlauch für Spülpumpen mit einem Rückschlagventil ausgestattet ist, sodass er mit einem 
neuen WATER JET EINMALKONNEKTOR MIT RÜCKSCHLAGVENTIL innerhalb von 24 Stunden mehrmals wiederverwendet werden 
kann.
Die Verwendung des Anschlussschlauchs nach Ablauf von 24 Stunden würde aufgrund des stehenden Wassers die Entwicklung von 
Keimen im Schlauch begünstigen.

 

Part no. Description

1 Schlauch 

2 Stopfen

3 Luer-Anschluss männlich

4 Rückschlagventil

5 Luer-Anschluss weiblich

6 Metalldüse für Olympus
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VERWENDUNG
Es ist wichtig, sich vor dem klinischen Einsatz mit dem Gerät vertraut zu machen und es zu testen. 

1. Öffnen Sie eine Flasche mit sterilem Wasser (250 ml, 500 ml oder 1000 ml). 
2. Öffnen Sie die Verpackung und entnehmen Sie das ENDOtube for Wash Pump-System. 
3. Führen Sie den Schlauch in die sterile Wasserflasche ein und drücken Sie den Stopfen fest in die Flasche, um einen dichten 

Verschluss zu gewährleisten.
4. Den Pumpenkopf der Spülpumpe öffnen und den Schlauch einführen, dann den Pumpenkopf wieder schließen. 
5. Schalten Sie die Spülpumpe ein und saugen Sie das System vor jedem Eingriff an. 
6. Schließen Sie das ENDOtube for Wash Pump-Rückschlagventil an den Hilfskanal des Endoskops.
7. Wenn die Wasserflasche ersetzt werden muss, führen Sie diesen Wechsel unter Anwendung einer geeigneten Technik durch. 
8. Trennen Sie nach Abschluss des Eingriffs das ENDOtube for Wash Pump-System. 
9. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät innerhalb von 24 Stunden nach dem Öffnen der Verpackung entsorgt wird. Zu diesem Zweck 

ist ein Rückverfolgbarkeitsetikett vorgesehen. Beachten Sie die in Ihrem Land für die Entsorgung dieses Geräts geltenden 
Normen und Techniken.                                                                                       

 WARTUNG:
•  Dieses Produkt ist wartungsfrei.
•  Bei einer beschädigten Verpackung darf der Schlauch nicht verwendet werden.

REINIGUNG / DESINFEKTION / STERILISATION:
Es ist ein nicht steriles Gerät für den 24-Stunden-Gebrauch, das nicht sterilisiert werden kann. Desinfektion oder Reinigung ist nicht 
erforderlich.
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W różnych krajach obowiązują odmienne zasady 
klasyfikacji. Zgodnie z Dyrektywą Europejską 
93/42 (załącznik IX, reguła II. cz. 1), dreny pompy 
płuczącej do endoskopów stanowią wyroby klasy 
IIa. W Kanadzie i Stanach Zjednoczonych łącza te 
stanowią wyroby klasy II.
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INSTRUKCJA UŻYWANIA
JEDNORAZOWY DREN IRYGACYJNY

Ostrzeżenie

Ograniczenie do-
puszczalnej temperatury
Chronić przed światłem 
słonecznym

Chronić przed wilgocią

Kod partii

Ilość 

Użyć do

Nie używać, jeśli 
opakowanie jest 
uszkodzone

Urządzenie medyczne

Utylizować po 24 
godzinach użycia

Niesterylny

Wytwórca

Brak zawartości lub 
obecności naturalnego 
kauczuku

Brak zawartości lub 
obecności PHT

Zajrzyj do instrukcji 
używania

Numer katalogowy

Oznakowanie zgodności 
CE wg Dyrektywy Rady 
93/42/EWG. Numer 
jednostki notyfikowanej 
biorącej udział w ocenie 
zgodności.

• Przed użyciem niniejszego wyrobu proszę 
przeczytać instrukcję do endoskopu, 
który ma być używany, oraz instrukcję  do 
wszelkich  akcesoriów, które mają być 
używane.

• Nie należy stosować drenów, które 
stwarzają zagrożenie dla pacjenta.

• Firma NISSHA MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES 
SAS nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
jakiekolwiek zdarzenia spowodowane 
przez niestosowanie się do instrukcji 
instalacji i używania zawartej w niniejszym 
dokumencie.

COMMDOCU200/004 -A
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JEDNORAZOWY DREN IRYGACYJNY  
Proszę uważnie przeczytać poniższe informacje:
Użycie produktu niezgodnie z przeznaczeniem może spowodować 
szkodliwe skutki dla pacjenta.

Ważne przypomnienie:
Niniejszy dokument zawiera instrukcję używania drenu pompy płuczącej do 
endoskopów. Nie zawiera odniesień do określonych zabiegów medycznych. 
Wytwórca nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek problemy 
spowodowane przez nieprawidłowe użycie wyrobu. 

I. WSKAZANIE/IDENTYFIKACJA/ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA
 

WSKAZANIE:
Dreny irygacyjne i insuflacyjne do endoskopów są przeznaczone do 
wykonania irygacji wodą sterylną  i dostarczania powietrza  (przez insuflator 
powietrza) lub CO2 (przez insuflator CO2) jednocześnie z wodą sterylną w 
czasie zabiegów endoskopowych.

IDENTYFIKACJA:
Dren endoskopowy ENDOtube do pompy płuczącej stanowi rodzaj 
drenu przeznaczonego do użycia z pompami irygacyjnymi w czasie 
zabiegów endoskopowych.  
Dren endoskopowy ENDOtube do pompy płuczącej jest używany do 
irygacji sterylną wodą przez pompę irygacyjną głównych endoskopów na 
rynku w czasie zabiegów endoskopowych.
Dren endoskopowy ENDOtube do pompy płuczącej jest kompatybilny 
ze wszystkimi butelkami z wodą sterylną na rynku.
Dren endoskopowa ENDOtube do pompy płuczącej stanowi wyrób, 
który można stosować przez 24 godziny od wyjęcia z opakowania. 

ZAKRES ZASTOSOWANIA:
Jeden koniec drenu endoskopowego ENDOtube do pompy płuczącej 
podłącza się do większości butelek z wodą sterylną na rynku, a drugi koniec 
do specjalnego portu endoskopu, który wykorzystuje się do irygacji przez 
specjalne złącze.
Istnieje siedem modeli drenów endoskopowych ENDOtube do pompy 
płuczącej, żeby zapewnić kompatybilność ze wszystkimi głównymi 
markami:
•  PLO000100 jest kompatybilny z endoskopami Olympus serii 140, 160, 
   180  i 190 oraz pompami irygacyjnymi EMED.
•  PLPPLF200 jest kompatybilny z endoskopami Pentax i Fujifilm oraz 
   pompami irygacyjnymi EMED.
•  PLO000300 jest kompatybilny z endoskopami Olympus serii 140, 160, 
   180  i 190 oraz pompami irygacyjnymi Olympus.
•  PLO000400 jest kompatybilny z endoskopami Olympus 140, 160, 180 i 
   190 oraz głównymi pompami irygacyjnymi na rynku.
•  PLPPLF500 jest kompatybilny z endoskopami Pentax i Fujifilm oraz 
   głównymi pompami irygacyjnymi na rynku.
•  PLO000600 jest kompatybilny z endoskopami Olympus serii 140, 160, 
   180  i 190 oraz pompami irygacyjnymi ERBE.
•  PLPPLF700 jest kompatybilny z endoskopami Pentax and Fujifilm oraz
   pompami irygacyjnymi ERBE.

24h

PHT
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II. PRZECHOWYWANIE/OPAKOWANIE

PRZECHOWYWANIE:
Warunki przechowywania drenów pompy płuczącej firmy NISSHA MEDCIAL TECHNOLOGIES są następujące:

•   Temperatura pokojowa: od +10°C do +50°C

OPAKOWANIE:
Dreny pompy płuczącej endoskopowej pakuje się pojedynczo, a następnie w kartony po 20 sztuk.
Po wyjęciu z opakowania dreny należy zużyć w ciągu 24 godzin od jego otwarcia.

III. OSTRZEŻENIA I ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI

Dren endoskopowy ENDOtube do pompy płuczącej:    
•  Płuczącej należy zużyć w ciągu 24 godzin od otwarcia opakowania. Po tym czasie wyrób należy utylizować jako odpad  
   zgodnie z mającymi zastosowanie przepisami krajowymi. 
•  Nigdy nie wolno podłączać lub ponownie podłączać do endoskopu, który nie został oczyszczony zgodnie instrukcją 
   wytwórcy. 
•  Jest wyrobem, którego nie można zastosować ponownie po użyciu przez 24 godzin. 
•  Może być używany tylko przez personel wykwalifikowany w zakresie endoskopii. 
•  Opowego ENDOtube do pompy płuczącej nie wolno stosować, jeśli produkt jest wyraźnie uszkodzony lub jednostkowe 
   opakowanie zostało otwarte. Produkt należy zniszczyć.

Wszelkie placówki lub firmy, które nieprawidłowo wykorzystują  wyrób, ponoszą odpowiedzialność za skuteczność jego działania oraz 
bezpieczeństwo użytkowników i pacjentów. 

W czasie wymiany butelki z wodą sterylną, przełączania systemu pomiędzy dwoma pacjentami lub w czasie innych 
zabiegów upoważniony personel musi zastosować odpowiednie techniki, żeby uniknąć zanieczyszczenia systemu 
ENDOtube do pompy płuczące.
Aby uniknąć zamoczenia podłogi, co może spowodować pośliźnięcie personelu, należy natychmiast ustalić jakąkolwiek  
nieszczelność złączy systemu.

KOMPATYBILNOŚĆ:  
Firma NISSHA MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES SAS udostępnia klientom możliwy do pobrania dokument zawierający informacje 
dotyczące kompatybilności wyrobu oraz informacje techniczne dotyczące wyrobu na swojej stronie (www.integral-process.com ).

INTEGRALNOŚĆ MECHANICZNA: 
Firma NISSHA MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES SAS użyła wysokiej jakości, ultraniezawodnych materiałów, żeby zagwarantować 
integralność mechaniczną drenów.

ALERGENY: 
Pompa płucząca i dren endoskopowy nie stykają się bezpośrednio z pacjentem.  

 

Część nr Opis

1 Dren

2 Nakrętka

3 Złącze męskie typu Luer Lock 

4 Zawór zwrotny 

5 Złącze żeńskie typu Luer Lock 

6
Podstawa metalowa do 
Olympus
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IV. INSTALACJA/UŻYWANIE/UTRZYMANIE/HIGIENA/STERYLIZACJA

INSTALACJA:
Żeby zapewnić optymalną instalację i używanie drenu endoskopowego ENDOtube do pompy płuczącej, należy stosować się do 
poniższej instrukcji: (zob. również instrukcję do endoskopu i wszelkich używanych akcesoriów) 

Należy pamiętać, że dren do pompy płuczącej jest wyposażony w zawór zwrotny,  tak, żeby można było go kilkakrotnie użyć 
ponownie w ciągu 24 godzin. Użycie drenu przez okres dłuższy niż 24 godzin może powodować namnażanie się bakterii w wodzie 
zalegającej w drenie.
Niniejszy produkt nie zawiera lateksu.

UŻYWANIE:
Należy zapoznać się z wyrobem i przeprowadzić próbny zabieg przed jego użyciem w warunkach klinicznych. 

1. Otworzyć butelkę z wodą sterylną (25 cl, 50 cl lub 100 cl). 
2. Otworzyć opakowanie i wyjąć dren ENDOtube do pompy płuczącej. 
3. Wstawić rurkę do butli  z wodą sterylną i mocno nacisnąć nakrętkę, żeby zapewnić jej szczelność.
4. Otworzyć głowicę pompy irygacyjnej i ułożyć dren, a następnie zamknąć głowicę pompy. 
5. Włączyć zasilanie pompy irygacyjnej i uruchomić system przed rozpoczęciem zabiegu.
6. Podłączyć zawór zwrotny  systemu ENDOtube do pompy płuczącej do kanału pomocniczego endoskopu lub bocznego 

złącza zaworu biopsyjnego. 
7. Jeśli trzeba wymienić butelkę z wodą, należy zastosować odpowiednie techniki. 
8. Po zakończeniu zabiegu należy odłączyć system ENDOtube od endoskopu.                                                                                       

Wyrób należy utylizować w ciągu 24 godzin od otwarcia opakowania. W tym celu dostarczono etykietę kontrolną. Wyrób należy 
utylizować zgodnie z mającymi zastosowanie w danym kraju.

Dren endoskopowy ENDOtube do pompy płuczącej jest wyposażony w złącze męskie typu Luer Lock. W normalnych warunkach 
użycia dren ENDOtube do pompy płuczącej jest przeznaczony do stosowania z dala od pacjenta i blisko kolumny endoskopowej. 

Należy jednakże zachować szczególną ostrożność, żeby uniknąć niezamierzonego podłączenia złącza drenu do wkłucia 
centralnego  założonego pacjentowi (złącze LuerLock).

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA: 
Przeciwwskazania są związane z danym zabiegiem endoskopowym.
Użycie drenu przez okres dłuższy niż 24 godziny może powodować namnażanie się bakterii w wodzie zalegającej w drenie.

 UTRZYMANIE:
•  Niniejszy produkt nie wymaga specjalnego utrzymania.
•  Drenu nie należy używać, jeśli opakowanie jest uszkodzone.

V. GWARANCJA/ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ 

Wszystkie nieużywane dreny wciąż znajdujące się w oryginalnym opakowaniu i bez widocznych uszkodzeń są objęte 3-miesięczną 
gwarancją na wady produkcyjne firmy NISSHA MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES SAS. 

Firma NISSHA MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES SAS gwarantuje zgodność wyrobu z aktualnymi mającymi zastosowanie normami 
bezpieczeństwa i skuteczności działania.

OSTRZEŻENIE:
Przed użyciem wyrobu proszę przeczytać instrukcję do używanego medycznego urządzenia elektrycznego oraz instrukcję do 
wszelkich  akcesoriów, które mają być używane.

• NISSHA MEDICAL TECHNOLOGIES SAS nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek zdarzenia spowodowane przez 
niestosowanie się do instrukcji instalacji i używania zawartej w niniejszym dokumencie.
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
TUBO DI IRRIGAZIONE SMALTIBILE  

Attenzione

Limiti di Temperatura

Mantenere Lontano Dalla 
Luce Solare Diretta

Proteggere Dall 
‘Umidita’

Codicie Lotto

Quantita

Scadenza

Non Usare se la 
Confezione e’ 
Danneggiata

Dispositivo Medico

Non Riutilizzare

Non-Sterile

Fabbricante

Privo di Lattice

Privo di PHT

Leggere le Istruzioni 
per l’Uso

Riferimento

CE Secondo la 
Direttiva 93/42/EEC E 
Aggiorn. 2007/47/EC
 

PHT

• Sostituire  la valvola con un CONNETTORE 
PER GETTO D’ACQUA MONOVIA 
MONOUSO  fra un paziente e il 
successivo.

• Usare il tubo per più di 24 ore può 
provocare lo sviluppo di batteri nell’acqua 
stagnante entro il tubo.

• Prima di usare questo dispositivo vi 
preghiamo di leggere le istruzioni per 
l’endoscopio che userete e anche per 
qualsiasi accessorio che verrà usato.

TUBO DI IRRIGAZIONE SMALTIBILE
Si prega di leggere con attenzione le seguenti informazioni:
L’uso improprio del prodotto può avere conseguenze pericolose per il 
paziente.

Promemoria Importante:
Questo documento contiene istruzioni per l’uso di  tubo “ENDOtube  per 
bottiglia di lavaggio”  per endoscopi. Esso non contiene riferimenti a 
particolari procedure mediche. Il fabbricante non sarà ritenuto responsabile 
per alcun problema provocato da uso improprio del dispositivo. 

I. INDICAZIONE / COMPATIBILITA’
 

L’ENDOtube  per pompa di lavaggio è usato per irrigare endoscopi 
con  acqua sterile, tramite la pompa d’irrigazione durante endoscopie 
gastrointestinali.
L’ENDOtube  per pompa di lavaggio è un dispositivo che può essere 
usato per 24 ore dopo la rimozione dall’imballo grazie all’uso di un 
CONNETTORE PER GETTO D’ACQUA MONOVIA MONOUSO.

Un’estremità  dell’ENDOtube per pompa di lavaggio  è collegata a 
bottiglie di acqua sterile, e l’altra ad una specifica luce dell’endoscopio che è 
usata per l’irrigazione.

Esistono otto modelli di ENDOtube  per pompa di lavaggio:

• PLO000100 è compatibile con endoscopi  Olympus delle serie 140, 160, 
180, e 190 e pompe d’irrigazione EMED.

• PLPPLF200 è compatibile con endoscopi  Pentax e Fujifilm e pompe 
d’irrigazione EMED.

• PLO000300 è compatibile con endoscopi Olympus delle serie 140, 160, 
180, e 190 e pompe d’irrigazione Olympus .

• PLO000400  è compatibile con endoscopi Olympus delle serie 140, 160, 
180, 190 e con pompe d’irrigazione principali sul mercato.

• PLPPLF500 è compatibile con endoscopi Pentax e Fujifilm e con pompe 
d’irrigazione principali sul mercato.

• PLO000600 è compatibile con endoscopi Olympus 140, 160, 180, e 190  
e pompe di irrigazione ERBE.

• PLPPLF700 è compatibile con endoscopi Pentax e Fujifilm  e pompe 
d’irrigazione ERBE.

Il CONNETTTORE PER GETTO D’ACQUA MONOVIA MONOUSO è fornito 
in due modelli: 
• 100100 - CONNETTORE PER GETTO D’ACQUA MONOVIA MONOUSO PER 

OLYMPUS
• 100300 - CONNETTORE PER GETTO D’ACQUA MONOVIA MONOUSO PER 

FUJIFILM

CONTROINDICAZIONI: 
Le controindicazioni sono quelle particolari per ogni procedura 
endoscopica.

COMMDOCU200/002
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II. MAGAZZINAGGIO / CONFEZIONE

MAGAZZINAGGIO:
•   Temperatura ambiente: +10 °C bis +50 °C
•   Data di scadenza: 2 anni (vedere sulla etichetta)

CONFEZIONE:
Il tubo per pompa di lavaggio è confezionato individualmente in scatole di 20 pezzi.
Una volta che è rimosso dalla sua confezione, il tubo deve essere usato entro 24 ore dall’apertura..

III. AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI

L’ENDOtube per gamma di pompe di lavaggio:    
• Deve essere usato entro 24 ore dall’apertura con l’uso di un  CONNETTORE PER GETTO D’ACQUA MONOVIA MONOUSO per 

ogni paziente.
• Esso deve essere smaltito come rifiuto conformemente alle norme del Paese applicabili.
• Non deve mai essere collegato o ricollegato ad un endoscopio che non sia stato lavato secondo le istruzioni del fabbricante.
• Non previsto per essere riusato dopo l’uso per 24 ore.
• Deve essere usato solo da personale qualificato per eseguire l’endoscopia.

Quando si cambia la bottiglia d’acqua si scollega il sistema fra i due pazienti , o durante qualsiasi altra procedura, 
il personale autorizzato deve usare opportune tecniche per evitare la contaminazione dell’ENDOtube per sistema 
di pompa di lavaggio. Accertarsi di identificare qualsiasi perdita nel connettore per evitare di bagnare il pavimento e di 
provocare la caduta per scivolamento  del personale.

L’ENDOtube  per pompa di lavaggio è consegnato con un raccordo filettato maschio. Nelle condizioni di uso normali 
il tubo di ENDOtube per pompa di lavaggio  è previsto per essere usato lontano dal paziente e vicino alla colonna di 
endoscopia. 
Si deve fare speciale attenzione per evitare di collegare inavvertitamente  il connettore con un connettore femmina 
ad una linea esistente sul paziente..

IV. USO / MANUTENZIONE / PULIZIA / DISINFEZIONE / STERILIZZAZIONE

USO:
E’ importante che vi familiarizzate con il dispositivo e completiate un ciclo di addestramento prima di usarlo in un contesto clinico 
(Vedere anche le istruzioni per l’endoscopio e per qualsiasi accessorio usato).
Ricordarsi che il tubo della pompa di lavaggio è fornito con una valvola di arresto  così che esso possa essere riusato molte volte in 24 
ore con l’uso di un CONNETTORE PER GETTO D’ACQUA MONOVIA MONOUSO.

1. Aprire una bottiglia di acqua sterile (25 cl, 50 cl, o 100 cl).
2. Aprire la confezione e rimuovere l’ENDOtube per il sistema di pompa di lavaggio.

 

No. pezzo Descrizione

1 Tubo

2 Tappo

3 Raccordo filettato maschio 

4 Valvola di arresto

5 Raccordo filettato femmina 

6 Base di metallo per Olympus
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3. Inserire il tubo nella bottiglia di acqua sterile e premere fino all’arresto per accertare che esso sia stagno all’acqua.
4. Aprire la testata della pompa di irrigazione e inserire il tubo, quindi chiudere la testata della pompa.
5. Attivare la pompa d’irrigazione e avviare il sistema prima d’iniziare qualsiasi procedura:
6. Collegare l’ENDOtube per valvola di arresto della pompa di lavaggio  al canale ausiliario dell’endoscopio.
7. Se dovete sostituire la bottiglia di acqua, usate le tecniche adatte.
8. Una volta che la procedura è completata, staccare l’ENDOtube  per sistema  di pompa di lavaggio.

Verificare che il dispositivo sia smaltito correttamente entro 24 ore dall’apertura della confezione. Per questo scopo è fornita 
un’etichetta di tracciabilità. Smaltire il dispositivo secondo i regolamenti applicabili nel vostro Paese.

 MANUTENZIONE:
•  Per questo prodotto non è richiesta alcuna manutenzione.
•  Non usare il tubo se la confezione è danneggiata. 

PULIZIA  / DISINFEZIONE / STERILIZZAZIONE:
Questo è un dispositivo non-sterile per uso di 24 ore che non può essere sterilizzato. Non è necessaria la disinfezione o la pulizia.


